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Honorable Barry L. Mullins

County Attorney

Mullins & Williams

2600 Sixth Street

Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35401

County Commissions – Salaries – Sheriffs – Tax Assessors – Tax Collectors – License Commissioners - Tuscaloosa County

A county must either adopt all of the provisions of Act No. 2000-108, none of the provisions of the Act, or have a specific legislative grant of authority to choose to adopt only a portion of the Act.

Dear Mr. Mullins:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Tuscaloosa County Commission.

QUESTION


Whether the Tuscaloosa County Commis​sion can adopt some provisions of Act No. 2000-108 (“the Act”) while choosing not to implement others.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In the resolution that accompanied your letter of request, the fol​lowing facts were provided:


The Tuscaloosa County Commission desires to enact portions of the Act as [they] relate to the Tax Assessor, Tax Collector, License Commissioner, and Sheriff of Tuscaloosa County; and . . .


The Tuscaloosa County Commission fur​ther desires to oppose any action that would increase the compensation for the Tuscaloosa County Commissioners as provided in the Act.

*  *  *


The Tuscaloosa County Commission hereby adopts the provisions of Act No. 2000-108 as said Act pertains to the increase in expense allowances specified in Section 2(a) for the Sheriff of Tuscaloosa County as well as Sec​tion 2(c) for the Tuscaloosa County Tax Assessor and the Tuscaloosa County Tax Collector as well as the Tuscaloosa County License Commissioner together with the further provisions related to said officials contained in the Act.

*  *  *


This Resolution by the Tuscaloosa County Commission does not in any way adopt or effect any provisions relating to compensation of the Tuscaloosa County Commissioners; and further​more does not adopt or effect the fee increases provided in Section 9 of the Act. . . .


Tuscaloosa County is one of eleven counties enumerated in Section 7(b) of the Act to which the provisions of the Act would not apply until and unless they adopted a resolution making the Act applicable to them.  Your question, therefore, is, in effect, whether the Tuscaloosa County Commission can choose to adopt some provisions of the Act while declining to adopt others.  Section 7(b) appears to make it clear that a county must adopt all of the provisions of the Act if it adopts any.  The language of Section 7(d) provides that once a county adopts the Act, sec​tions 2, 3, and 9 will not become effective until the beginning of the next fiscal year.  This further evidences an intent by the Legislature that a county must adopt all of the provisions of the Act.


Further, we can discern the Legislature’s intent from other provi​sions of the Act.  For example, Section 2(g) of the Act provides that:


The local governing body of the county may, by resolution, elect for the county to be exempt from the provisions of Sections 2, 3, and 9 of this act; provided that the local governing body shall only be authorized to exempt the county from all of the sections referenced above, and provided further that the resolution is adopted after the effective date of this act but prior to October 1, 2000.

2000 Ala. Acts No. 2001-108, 148, 150.  The fact that the Legislature gave counties the specific authority to choose to exempt themselves from certain specified provisions of the Act for a specified time indicates the Legislature’s intent that a county’s authority to exempt itself from any of the provisions of the Act be limited to those specified provisions during that specified time.  The window for counties to choose to exempt them​selves from these provisions expired before Tuscaloosa County adopted the Act.


The provisions of Section 7(c) provide that “[t]he provisions of Sections 2 and 3 of this act shall not be applicable in Pickens County unless first approved by a resolution of the county commission.”  Id. at 152.  This is further evidence of a legislative intent that a county must either adopt all of the provisions of the Act, none of the provisions of the Act, or have a specific legislative grant of authority to choose to adopt only a portion of the Act.

CONCLUSION


A county must either adopt all of the provisions of Act No. 2000-108, none of the provisions of the Act, or have a specific legislative grant of authority to choose to adopt only a portion of the Act.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/TRK

55266v1/33585

